
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 39 50878 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 14th November, 2013 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

J Elliott - Morley South; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Vacancy - Teacher Representative 
Ms S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds (0-13 age group) 
Ms T Kayani - Young Lives Leeds (13-19 age group) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10 OCTOBER 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 October 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CLUSTER INQUIRY - SESSION 1 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing an overview of the 
evidence to be presented at Session 1 of the 
Cluster inquiry. 
 

5 - 36 

8   
 

  THE IMPLICATIONS OF ACADEMIES FOR THE 
LEEDS CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND 
EDUCATION IN GENERAL 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children's 
Services providing information requested by the 
Scrutiny Board in December 2012 in relation to the 
full implications of cost and resources on Leeds 
Children’s Services and the development of a 
comprehensive Leeds position statement. 
 

37 - 
82 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - PRIVATE 
CARE HOMES AND CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL 
CHARTER 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing a progress report 
from the Director of Children’s Services in relation 
to recommendation 1 on progress of the 
development of the Children’s Residential Home 
Charter. 
 

83 - 
92 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

93 - 
116 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 12 December 2013 at 9.45am  
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.15am) 
 

 

 
 

 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
��������������������������

�

��������	
���	��������	��	���������	
	

��������	����	����
���	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	������ �������	��	�����������

� �
	������� �!"������ �#���������$�
�	��
!�%�����&�%������'�(���������(�)���*
���
'�)�	���+��	��!�,�����	��-�.����
�
�

�������	���
���	��������	
(��#�!�-�����	�/���
����)������	�������0�������1�
(��!�$������/���
����)������	�������0��
������#	���	�1�
(��!������	�/�&���	��$���	��)������	�������0&������1�
�
�������	���
���	������������	
(����2���/���������)������	�������
�

��	 � !"	�!"#$		
	

3	�������	���+���������+����
	����,����	����-0�10�1�������%����
$���	��	��!����45������������������������������������+�	�������
�	������	6�
�
!��	��������4�/�)����+����7�����(����������0(�	
����8��9�������1�
�
�����������
��	��+���	�����������������������������	��������������
��
+����
���*
�	�������������������	������
	���:��+������8�
�

%�	 "&' ( !)*+	*,	)$&'*$ -'"	�"&.+) (/	�+!"("$!$		
	

������+����	�����
[...]
Clusters and the management of performance and 
financial information. Ensuring measures are in place which secures total 
accountability for resources and performance which demonstrates the 
difference that partnership activities are making across the City. 

• The improvement measures in place to enhance the performance of 
Clusters where it is required.   

 Report author:  Sandra Pentelow 

Tel:  0113 2474792 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

• The extent of collaborative and supportive working relationships between 
Clusters. 

• Outcomes for Children and Young People as a result of Cluster intervention 
and operation to ensure that local investment is providing good value for 
money and having a positive impact on children, young people and their 
families. 

 
2.0 Submission of evidence – November Meeting  
 
2.1 In accordance with the terms of reference the Scrutiny Board has requested 

information on the following areas:  

• Overview remit and purpose of Cluster partnerships. 

• The different types of cluster partnerships 

• Cluster Profiles  

• Membership of Cluster Partnerships 

• Cluster activities  - the services expected to be delivered 

• Governance arrangements including lines of accountability 

• Role of Local Authority with regard to governance and performance 

• Role of Schools Forum with regard to Cluster funding and accountability 
• Performance monitoring arrangements 

 
2.2 A review of area working arrangements was commissioned in June 2012. Within the 

review, elected members identified particular concerns with area committees’ links 
to children’s clusters. Some elected members expressed the view that the clusters 
were working well and there were productive links through jointly funded projects 
and activities. In other cases, elected members felt that there was a lack of 
understanding of their roles and structures and relationships were less good.1 
These views were echoed by the Scrutiny Board at the October meeting when the 
board requested for further clarity on the role and voting rights of Elected Members 
on clusters and that this information be provided as part of the inquiry.  

 
2.3 Evidence will be submitted to the Board as follows: 
 

• Power point presentation outlining key points as listed in paragraph 2.1. 
Appended to this report are maps defining wards, clusters and area 
committees which will be referred to in the presentation. (Appendix A) 

• Leeds Childrens Trust Board report, Cluster update – governance and 
performance arrangements. (Appendix B). This report reflects city level 
minimum requirements for cluster governance, performance and 
accountability arrangements. An element of this report ‘ Cluster performance 
against obsessions’, referred to as appendix 2 in the report will be presented 
at the December meeting when the Scrutiny Board will focus specifically on 
cluster partnerships, performance, funding and challenges. See paragraph 
2.4 

 

                                            
1 Council Representation on Children and Young People Cluster 
Partnerships, 4 June 2013, Member Management Committee. 

Page 6



 

 

2.3 Information presented at the inquiry session will demonstrate a clear line of cluster 
accountability to the schools forum. Every authority must ensure that a schools 
forum is constituted in accordance with regulations 4 to 7 of The Schools Forums 
(England) Regulations 2012. These regulations also define the general framework 
for the management of meetings and the membership of the forum.  Attached for 
information purposes as appendix C is the ‘Schools Forum Guide for Schools and 
Academies’2  and the ‘Schools Forums powers and responsibilities 2013-14’3 which 
provides the Scrutiny Board of a brief summary of the role of local school forums.  

 
2.4  In accordance with the terms of reference the Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled for 

the 10 December will provide the opportunity for a greater focus on the following: 
 

• Six month 
[...]
al and external to the council) to inform recommendations. 

3.2.4 Where an impact has been identified this will be reflected in the final inquiry report, 
post inquiry. Where a Scrutiny Board recommendation is agreed the individual, 
organisation or group responsible for implementation or delivery should give due 
regard to equality and diversity, conducting impact assessments where it is deemed 
appropriate. 

3.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

This inquiry will assist in achieving outcomes and priorities as defined in the 
Children and Young Peoples Plan 2011-2015 and the Child Friendly City Priority 
Plan. 

3.4 Resources and Value for Money 

There is no resource or value for money implications relating to this report. At the 
conclusion of the inquiry any identified impact will be reported in the final inquiry 
report.  

3.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

None 

3.6 Risk Management 

None 

4.7      Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is recommended to:  

4.7.1 Note and consider the information contained and referenced in this report, and  
presented verbally to the Board on the 14 of November 2013.  

4.7.2 Make recommendations as deemed appropriate.  

4.7.3   Note that the terms of reference may incorporate additional information to extend 
the inquiry should the Children and Families Scrutiny Board identify any further 
scope for inquiry or request further witness or evidence during this session.   

4.8 Background documents4  

None 

  

 

                                            
4
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  
 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left
[...]
• Referrals at cluster level disaggregated by age, source 
agent, and primary referral reason. 

• Common assessments at cluster level disaggregated 
by age and by source agent. 

• Children subject to child protection plans at cluster 
level disaggregated by age. 

• Children looked after at cluster level disaggregated by 
age. 

Common 
assessment 
package of 
information at cluster 
level for all clusters 

Quarterly • Number of common internal records or equivalent 
assessment for Guidance and Support meetings 
initiated 

• Current status of common assessments for children in 
the cluster 

• Common assessments known to be escalations and 
de-escalations to and from children’s social work 
services 

• Common assessments initiated by agency in the 
cluster and the number of CAF trained practitioners in 
each agency 

• Open common assessments on children living in the 
cluster by age range 

• Recommendations for CAF/follow-up from children’s 
social work services 
 

This data is currently produced and distributed by the 
Integrated Processes team. Colleagues from this team 
and the Children’s Performance Service are working on 
making this a streamlined offer to clusters. 

 
A monthly dashboard showing attendance trends at a cluster level is currently planned for the 
second half of the autumn term of 2013/14. Work will take place in the first half of this term to 
increase the coverage of school attendance data available to the local authority to enable this to 
be a meaningful tool; particularly coverage of secondary attendance data. 
 

Page 30



 

 

Schools Forum 
A guide for schools and academies on its 
role and their responsibilities 

June 2013 

  

Page 31



 
2 

 

Introduction 

1. The reform and simplification of local authority formulae has raised the profile of 
the work of Schools Forums. There is still widespread misunderstanding about the 
role of forums. The aim of this note is to give schools and academies a clear 
understanding of t
[...]
ate. 

 Further information 

14. Further information on Schools Forums, including a simple table which shows the 
decision making responsibilities of the Schools Forum, can be found on our 
website Schools forum guidance. 

Page 33



 
4 

 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright 2013 

You may re-use this information (excluding logos) free of charge in any format or 

medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit 

www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence or email 

psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.  

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain 

permission from the copyright holders concerned.  

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 

www.education.gov.uk/contactus.  

This document is available for download at www.gov.uk/government/publications. 

Page 34



 

Department of Education  

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date:  30th October 2013 

Subject:   The implications of academies for the Leeds Children’s Services and 
education in general 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

1.0 Summary of main Issues 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

At the December 2012 meeting of the Scrutiny Board the board received a 
report that advised of Government update, the number of schools in Leeds and 
the proportion of those which were Academies.  Discussed were the freedoms 
afforded to academies, funding and resources, policies and admissions including 
fair access and exclusions policies, land and buildings and partnership working.   
It was difficult to clarify at the time what impact academies (or other schools 
moving from being maintained) are having on attainment and in commumities.  
 
The Board agreed that further investigation was required in order to  
 

• appreciate the full implications of costs and resources on Leeds 
Children’s Services 

 

• inform the development of a comprehensive Leeds position statement on 
structural change that guides improvements in schools’ standards and  
effectiveness and meets the needs of all young people educated in 
Leeds. 

 
  
 

 

 Report author: Paul Brennan 

Tel:  07962 102284 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



 

 

 
 
1.2 Purpose of this report 
 
1.2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the information on the recommendations 

requested by the Scrutiny Board at the meeting in January 2013.  

 
2.0 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 

 
Background Information  
 
An academy is a state funded independent school. There are two types of 
academy: 
  
Converter academies are higher attaining schools that have chosen to 
convert to academy status. 
 
Sponsored academies are usually set up to replace “under-performing 
schools”. 
 
Appendix 1 presents sponsor information on both academy types in Leeds. 
 
Leeds currently has 9 academy sponsors working in the city: Diocese of 
Ripon and Leeds, LEAF Academy Trust (LEAF), The Co-operative, The 
Gorse Academies Trust (GORSE), Schools Partnership Trust Academies 
(SPT), Academies Enterprise Trust (AET), E-ACT, and United Learning 
(UL), Leeds City College. 
 
 
Since the last report the number of academies in Leeds has increased from 
17 to 29.  
 

  

2.3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

. Summary of primary provision in Leeds 

• 2 through schools (2-19 years) 

• 5 Specialist Inclusive Learning Centres (2 – 19 years)  

• 1 Pupil Referral Unit 

• 205 primary LA maintained schools 

• 13 primary academies, equating to 6% of all primary school
[...]
osts, recovery costs of past conversions, new trading 

implications, demonstration of school improvement data, land transfer (assets 
maintenance). 

 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

 
4.5.1 Land transfer (assets maintenance). 

 
4.6 
 

Risk Management 

 
4.6.1 Land transfer issues, PFI indemnities, checking maintenance of leased 

buildings, communications on safeguarding information, exclusions, admissions, 
SEN duties, equal opportunities. 

 
5.0 Conclusions 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

 
Financial implications summary 
The financial consequences for the Leeds Children’s Services brought about by 
the re-designation of schools a are a loss of £5,323,000 per year.  

Actual costs incurred by the Leeds Children’s Services arising from processing 
and managing each conversion to total £821,683. 

Although the number of academies in Leeds has increased since the last report, 
the number of academies in process has slowed dramatically. Leeds is now 
looking more actively at local solutions for schools to drive improvement.  

 
6.0 Recommendations 

 
6.1 The Scrutiny Board are recommended to note to the contents of this report and 

make comment on the report. 

 
7.0 References 

The School Finance (England) Regulations 2011 

 

Page 45



 

 

 
8.0 Appendices 

Appendix 1 Academy list 

Appendix 2 Appendix 2 List of Continuing Responsibilities for all Schools funded 
from ESG 
 
Appendix 3 Services / Duties to Leeds maintained Schools funded from ESG 
 
Appendix 4 Leeds Learning Improvement Strategy 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 46



 

 

 
School Primary/Secondary/Free Current School Status Converter/Sponsor Conversion Date Name of Sponsor

Abbey Grange CE Secondary Academy Converter August 2011

Crawshaw School Secondary Academy Converter July 2012

Garforth Academy Secondary Academy Converter November 2010 School Partnership Trust (SPT)

Horsforth School Secondary Academy Converter January 2012

Morley Academy (The) Secondary Academy 
[...]
ry Academy Sponsor September 2012 School Partnership Trust (SPT)

Woodlands Primary School Primary Academy Sponsor December 2012 The Co-operative Group

City of Leeds School Secondary Proposed Sponsor 1 April 2014 Leeds City College

John Smeaton Community College Secondary Proposed Sponsor 1 November 2013 United Learning Trust

Hillcrest Primary School Primary Proposed Sponsor 1 January 2014 GORSE Academies Trust

Rothwell Church of England Voluntary Controlled Primary Proposed Sponsor 1 January 2014 LEAF

 
 
Appendix 1 – Converter and Sponsored academies in Leeds October 2013 
 
 

P
age 47



 

 

 
Appendix 2 List of continuing responsibilities for all schools and academies funded 
from ESG 
 
Education welfare services 

� Prosecutions for non attendance 

� Tracking children missing from education 

� Other statutory duties – for example, expenditure in connection with powers and duties 

performed under Part 2 of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933 (Enforcement of, and power 
to make bylaws in relation to, restrictions on the employment of children). 
 
Asset management 

� Strategic capital programme planning 

� Management of BSF schemes and PFI contracts 

� Functions in relation to Academy leases 

� expenditure in relation to the management of the authority’s capital programme, preparation and 

review of an asset management plan, negotiation and management of private finance transactions 
and contracts (including Academies which have converted since the contracts were signed), 
landlord premises functions for relevant academy leases 
 
Statutory and regulatory duties 

� Strategic planning of education services including the education element of the Director of 

Children’s Services and other statutory/regulatory duties relating to both maintained schools and 
Academies 

� Planning for education services on an area-wide basis 

� Finance, HR and legal functions relating to central services that do not transfer to Academies 

� Maintenance and development of local school funding formula 

� Expenditure in connection with the authority’s functions in relation to the standing advisory 

council on religious education constituted by the authority under section 390 of the 1996 Act or in 
the reconsideration and preparation of an agreed syllabus of religious education in accordance 
with schedule 31 to the 1996 Act; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

 

Appendix 3 Leeds Children’s Services functions to Leeds maintained Schools 
funded from ESG 
 
Therapies and other health related services  
Costs associated with the provision or purchase of speech, physiotherapy and occupational 
therapies. Include any expenditure on the provision of special medical support for individual pupils 
which is not met by a Primary Care Trust, National Health Service Trust or Local Health Board. 
 
Central support services  
Includes expenditure on: 

� pupil support: provision and administration of clothing grants and board and lodging grants, 

where such expenditure is not supported by grant. 

� music services: expenditure on the provision of music tuition or other activities which provide 

opportunities for pupils to enhance their experience of music. 

� Visual and performing arts (other than music): expenditure which enables pupils to enhance 

their experience of the visual, creative and performing arts other than music. 

� Outdoor education including environmental and field studies (not sports): expenditure on 

outdoor education centres – field study and environmental studies etc. – but not including centres 
wholly or mainly for the provision of organised games, swimming or athletics. 
 
Education welfare service  
Education Welfare Service and other expenditure arising from the LA’s school attendance 
functions. Excludes expenditure where Education Welfare Officers are directly involved in issues 
related to The Children Act 1989 and duties in appendix 2 above. 
 
School Improvement  
Expenditure incurred b
[...]
 99 
referred). 
 
Regarding the items entitled, ‘Review of the Local Welfare Support Scheme’ 
and ‘Localised Council Tax Support Scheme’, Councillor A Carter drew the 
Board’s attention to the fact that a family member was in receipt of Council 
Tax Benefit. (Minute Nos. 97 and 98 referred respectively). 
 

89 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2013 
be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 102



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

ENVIRONMENT 
 

90 Alternate Weekly Collections:  Phase One Evaluation  
Further to Minute No. 144, 14th December 2011, the Director of Environment 
and Housing submitted a report assessing the early successes of Phase One 
of the Alternate Weekly Collections project (AWC) which were measured 
against the expected deliverables and objectives in both project delivery and 
operational implementation.  In addition to measures of success, the 
submitted report highlighted the areas of learning from Phase One which 
could be adopted to progress and improve further phases.   
 
The Board welcomed the work undertaken by the Scrutiny Board (Safer and 
Stronger Communities) on this issue. The observations and recommendations 
of the Scrutiny Board were appended to the submitted report for the 
Executive’s consideration. 
 
Members welcomed the achievements which had been made in respect of 
Phase 1 of the initiative and acknowledged the work which continued to be 
undertaken regarding the provision of food waste collections. 
 
Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Board was provided with an update 
on, and assurances around a specific issue which had occurred in the Morley 
area, and also in respect of proposals regarding the roll out of the Council’s 
‘side waste’ policy.   
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the initial performance data be noted which indicated that the new 

service has increased recycling via the green b
[...]
R 2013 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 21st October 2013) 
 

Page 115



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

 
 

Page 116


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 10 October 2013
	7 Cluster Inquiry - Session 1
	2. Cluster Inquiry - Session 1 - Appendix 1a
	3. Cluster Inquiry - Session 1 - Appendix 1b
	4. Cluster Inquiry - Session 1 - Appendix 1c
	5. Cluster Inquiry - Session 1 - Appendix b
	6.  Cluster Inquiry Session 1 - Appendix c1
	7. Cluster Inquiry - Session 1 - Appendix c2

	8 The implications of academies for the Leeds Children's Services and education in general
	The implications of academies for the Leeds Children™s Services and education in general - Appendix 4

	9 Recommendation Tracking - Private Care Homes and Children's Residential Charter
	10 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1
	Work Schedule - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 12th December, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Elliott, C Gruen, 
G Hussain, A Lamb, P Latty, K Mitchell, 
M Rafique, K Renshaw and A Sobel 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam – Young Lives Leeds (0-13 age group) 
 

48 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

- Agenda item 9, appendix 3 of the report ‘Recommendation Tracking – 
Private Care Homes and Children’s Residential Charter’ (Minute No. 54 
refers) 

 
The above document had been updated since the time of agenda despatch 
and was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

49 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

50 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Bill Urry and Co-opted 
Members, Sandra Hutchinson and Taira Kayani. Notification had been 
received that Councillor Ghulam Hussain was substituting for Councillor Bill 
Urry. 
 

51 Minutes - 10 October 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 12th December, 2013 

 

 
52 Cluster Inquiry - Session 1  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
an overview of the evidence to be presented at Session 1 of the Cluster 
inquiry.  
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Ward, Cluster and Area Committee area maps 
- Children’s Trust Board Report, Cluster update – governance and 

performance arrangements, 5th September 2013 
- Schools Forum – A guide for schools and academies on its role and 

their responsibilities, June 2013, Schools Funding Agency. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake,  Executive Board Member, Children’s Services 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Sue Rumbold - Chief Officer, Partnership Development and Business 
- Ken Morton,  Head of Service, Young People and Skills 
- Jim Hopkinson,  Head of Service, Children’s Services, Targeted 

Services 
- Martin Fleetwood, Chair of Schools Forum. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• History of Cluster development and Cluster governance models. The 
Board requested further analysis on any correlation between 
governance models and the success of Clusters. 

• Acknowledgement that the lives of children and young people are 
better as a result of cluster arrangements however the importance of 
getting lines of accountability right was stressed. The Board requested 
that Schools Forum and CTB provide an annual ‘health check’ report 
on the performance of Clusters to the Scrutiny Board. 

• Geographical cluster areas and how they fit with Wards and Area 
Committee areas. 

• Resources provided. The Board requested further information relating 
to all resources provided in addition to delegated cluster funding.  

• Role of Schools Forum with regard to Clusters. 

• Ambition of the Children’s Trust Board and the aspirations and 
objectives of Clusters. 

• Role of Target Service Leaders. 

• Commissioning and how this operates on a cluster level.  Further 
clarity was requested. 

 
RESOLVED –  
  
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families): 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 12th December, 2013 

 

 
a) Noted and considered the information contained and referenced in the 

report and presented verbally to the Board. 
b) Requested additional information to be circulated to Board members 

and where appropriate will be discussed in Session 2 on 12 December 
2013. 

 
53 The implications of academies for the Leeds Children's Services and 

education in general  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided 
information requested by the Scrutiny Board in December 2012 regarding the 
increase in the number of schools becoming Academies, the full implications 
of cost and resources on Leeds Children’s Services and the development of a 
comprehensive Leeds position statement.  
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Converter and Sponsored academies in Leeds (October 2013) 
- List of continuing responsibilities  for all schools and academies funded 

from ESG 
- Leeds Children’s Services functions to Leeds maintained schools 

funded from ESG 
- Leeds4Learning – A Strategy for Learning Improvement 2013. 

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Board Member, Children’s Services 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Gail Webb, Head of Learning Improvement 
- Nigel Wilson, Programme Manager, Academies and Trusts. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The level of Academy engagement with the School Improvement Team 
and the scope for robust challenge should concerns arise. The Board 
acknowledged the importance of the School Improvement Team and 
expressed a desire to write to the Secretary of State for Education with 
regard to the ongoing Ofsted evaluation of local authorities for the 
performance of all schools, including those that are no longer in local 
authority control. 

• Summary of Academy provision in Leeds, conversion costs and impact 
on local authority funding.  Further clarity was requested with regard to 
free schools, financial impact due to changes in non-domestic rates, 
and the net funding impact taking into consideration that some 
expenditure will no longer be required on/after conversion. 

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and has 
requested further information to be circulated to all Board Members. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 12th December, 2013 

 

 
54 Recommendation Tracking - Private Care Homes and Children's 

Residential Charter  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided an update from the Director of Children’s Services with regard to 
recommendation 1, on the progress of the development of the Children’s 
Residential Home Charter.  
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Recommendation Flow Chart and Classifications 
- Review of Private Care Homes Inquiry 
- Children’s Home Charter. 

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Executive Board Member, Children’s Services 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, Safeguarding, 

Specialist and Targeted Services 
- Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, Democratic Services. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The inclusion of Children and Young People in the development of the 
charter. 

• That children should feel happy, safe and secure in their home. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):   
 

a) Noted the information contained in the report 
b) Resolved to stop monitoring recommendation 1. 

 
55 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
The draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) work schedule for 2013/2014 
was appended to the report. 
 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 12th December, 2013 

 

 
56 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 12th December 2013 at 9.45 am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
(Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:25pm) 
 
 
 


